



(1)

907 cri apeal 63.26

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

907 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 63 OF 2026

**SHAIKH MOIN SHAIKH AHMED BELDAR AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

.....
Advocate for Appellant : Mr. Kale Amol Gangadharrao
APP for Respondents/State : Mr. S.S.Dande
Advocate for R/3 : Mr. Rahul M. Gaikwad
.....

**CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.
DATE : 10.03.2026**

PC.:-

1. As per the office note the respondent no.3/informant has refused to accept the notice which amounts to good service. The Secretary of High Court Legal Services Authority is hereby directed to appoint the counsel from the legal aid panel to defend the cause on behalf of respondent no.3.
2. Stand over to 17.03.2026. The earlier interim order, if any, to continue till then.

[Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]

LATER ON:

3. In second session Mr. Rahul M. Gaikwad appeared in the matter and made a statement that he has instructions to appear for the respondent no.3 and undertakes to file Vakalatnama and reply, if any, within a period of one week.

[Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]

mubashir