



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 63 OF 2026**

Shaikh Moin Shaikh Ahmded Beldar and Another ...Appellants

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and Others ...Respondents

\*\*\*

Mr. Kale Amol Gangadharrao, Advocate for the Appellants.

Mr. S. N. Morampalle, APP for Respondent – State.

Mr. Gaikwad Rahul Malhari, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 16, 2026**

**PER COURT :**

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 3 seeks one weeks' time to file an Affidavit-in-Reply. Learned counsel for the Appellants has no objection to grant a time; however, he submits that the interim relief granted by this Court by order dated 03<sup>rd</sup> February 2026 be continued.
2. In view of the above, list the matter on **28<sup>th</sup> April 2026**. It is made clear that no further time will be granted to respondent No.3 for filing the Affidavit-in-Reply.
3. The interim relief granted earlier shall continue to operate till then.

**(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)**